THFH

T-8722A PARTS BOOK

Wt BB K AR B 3h i) 4 F 4841
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER

brother.

=T EEH B IRIES % (Parts Navigation). http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/chn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8722A-40

@_[3: FE#H# / Medium-weight materials
5: B ¥l / Heavy-weight materials



FH4-F a0 A i A

1. AFHERIBEIEZ 2004505 AOAR A AW HEIH.

2. FHHRABRELTH. BRARITEH,

3. BUAME AR R AR L. B

4 MBETHUHEFSHEFE « WIES, ESETAMBETHH-—HRRIKA-KE.
(5548T1~5011)

H X
A. HLiEER5 1
B. L& 3
C. $tHrZah#E 5
D. EHI%E 7
E.EXHmEEH . 9
F.Hsg%E ... 11
G BEFXEE 11
H. EhihkE 13
JIEREE 15
J2. IERREE 19
K. EM &R 19
L. -M’mﬂ* 21
M. ¥k 21
N. ﬁ%;ﬁauﬂrﬂ%ﬁ 23
P. %%k 8 25
Q. LE&%EE 27
R. 1&%EE 29
S. R&%RE 31
T1. =4l - DikEE 33
T2 FHlIAEE 35
U BS8m(FxX)EE 39
V. BEIAEMEHEE GEME) o 41
Z1. Mt 43
Z2. W 45
Wa. BEEIRE 47
Sp. TRIMBEBH % 48
Ga. THAE—%N % 49

%35l 51




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 48 -50.

I ¢ m m O O W >»

o
N =

nw I O v Z2 2 rr X

—
N -

Z1.
Z2.

Sp.
Ga.

CONTENTS

. Machine body ..o
. Upper shaft mechanism ...
. Needle bar rocking mechanism ...........ccccccvviiiiniie e,
. Presser foot mechanism ...........ccoocooiiriicii e
. Feed mechanism ...
. Quick reverse mechanism ...........ccccciiiveiiiii i
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ...........ccccc.ooiiiii
. Feed shaft mechanism ...........ccooooccii
. Rotary hook mechanism ...
. Rotary hook mechanism ............ccccooiiiiiniii
. GAUGE PAMS .o
. Lower shaft mechanism ...
. Tension release mechanism ............ccccoeiiieiniin e,
L Lubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ...........ccoccciiiin e,
. Bobbin winder mechanism ............ccccoiiiiinc e
. Thread trimmer mechanism .............cccoririiii
. Thread wiper mechanism ............oooooiciiinici e,
. Control box & motor mechanism ..............cccocoiiii,
. Control box mechanism ...........cccoooiviviviiiiiiii e
. Power supply equipment mechanism ...............ccocceiiiiinnen

. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) ....

ACCESSOTIES ...t eee e e e e e e e e e e e aaeaeees



A . #HLIKER 4 / Machine body

" %W 1 OPTION PARTS "

M —— ——

T-8722A-050




A . Bl ER 4 / Machine body

SHE | SERFS | NE e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 2| Ay DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 1| BB POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 HER: FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 214 EE 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 24247 M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1| iR REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|484T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442001 1|35 MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3|42T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1[424T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

11 SA2443001 1{B5A4R DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|424T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444001 1B L BED LEG,L

14 SA2445001 1B S BED LED,S

15 SA2447001 1|3 LAZR & SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

16 SA2479001 13T BOBBIN WINDOW

17 SA2449001 1|HEARRZE SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

18 SA2479001 1|4 5 BOBBIN WINDOW

19 $36663051 1| B HEAR 4H SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

20 $34438051 4|484T SM3. 18-40X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

21 116010001 1[424T SM5. 16-40X4 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

22 SA2929001 11BEZE 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

23 SA2929001 2BEE 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

24 $37060001 1| R LABEL, GROUNDING
<BFHZ> < For Japan only >

25 SA2040001 1BIETERE(H /) LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BFHEUSD> < Except for Japan >

25 SA2041001 1RIEEERE (R /&) LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

“ERET "OPTION PARTS"

26 SA2761001 1|3ERLBA K SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

27 SA2479001 1R E BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8722A-050




B . L#i3 8 / Upper shaft mechanism

T-8722A-109



B . E#h3E E / Upper shaft mechanism

SRS | THHEFS | BB FRHEAK NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2452101 1| %4 DD UPPER SHAFT, DD
2 SA4089001 1| B AT B4 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
3 $25234001 1|EKRMAR 600422 BALL BEARING, 600472
4 $38707001 1|ER3MA 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR
5 $38398001 1| $HHF B R CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|z 6X6 L=90 WICK,6X6 (L=90)

7 113014000 1|k PUSHER
8 $25260001 2| Bl E 12T M6X5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 1154 IRKz5 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 $23651001 2| EIEYEET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $25235001 1|42%T M8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 1[92$T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2460001 11&LEE5H PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

14 $38710001 1|BKk5M& 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

15 $23651001 4|EEWRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2461001 1|E$% U DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

17 $38713100 1|5 FAN

18 062403512 3|HB4T M4X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

19 028040242 MERE 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
20 025040232 3| FEE M4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
21 SA2463001 1RATEF TIMING BELT
22 SA2937101 1|BkRAFAE L2-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,L2-L
23 SA2861001 1|BeEAF LiEmEEAH THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
24 012061036 2[42%$T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
25 S13160001 1Bk EAFiELBtEE 2 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
26 SA2469001 1|HEELATBRIN E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|824T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
28 SA3057001 1B E DUST COVER
29 SA3058101 1ERR SHELTER PLATE
30 SA3065001 1[iH%s FELT
31 SA3059001 1[EFER S HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE
32 062500816 1|424T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
T-8722A-109




C . #2515 B / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8722A-115




C . 1712513 & / Needle bar rocking mechanism

SRS | FHRHFS | 82 FEH B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4124101 |  1|$HFIEZN A4 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA3854001 151 &adE NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474101 1| fiBtRiE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 062401016 2|#2$T M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
5 SA2475001 1|51 NEEDLE BAR
6 SA3710001 1|§HHF#05E NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
7 062350816 1|42%T M3.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
8 112728001 1|k L=50 WICK, L=50
9 SA3711001 1|$HHF B RERT CRANK ROD,N-BAR
10 SA3712001 1| @B SLIDE BLOCK
11 SA2482001 1|FEHElR NEEDLE BEARING
12 SA2483001 1R E CASE
13 SA2484001 1|182E WASHER,PLAIN
14 148394000 1|5 E CAP, N-BAR
15 SA4007001 1mELERE U FELT SUPPORT, U
16 062500616 1|42$T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
17 SA3848001 1HETEZE D FELT SUPPORT, D
18 S07465000 1|he L=200 WICK, L=200
19 SA3852001 1|5hEs FELT
20 SA2485001 2|2E SET SCREW COLLAR
21 $25260001 4|EEIRET MBX5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
22 SA2486101 1IR3 E R BUSH,R
23 062500816 1|42%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
24 062061616 1|42%T M6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16
25 SA2489001 1|$HFIENEH NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
26 018062032 1|42+ M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
27 118735002 1|33 WASHER
28 SA2490101 1|§H#TIRFH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR
29 $23460001 2|924T M6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5
30 SA4117001 112045 P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
31 012060636 2|924T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA4118001 12 HE P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P
33 018062532 1|7 FAIEE M6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
34 SA2493001 2(#E WASHER, PLAIN
35 SA2494001 1|$1F 12 B NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM
36 018062032 1|424& M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
T-8722A-115




JEBEEE / Presser foot mechanism

D

" ¥{¥ / OPTION PARTS "

T-8722A-201




D . JEBJ2£ E / Presser foot mechanism

28BS | EHRHFS |58 EEEEH NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1| EFHE PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1|424T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1B 1R M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1[BTRE M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 141208001 1AE ST SPRING GUIDE
6 S07346101 1|EZHE -5 PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SA2496001 1| EEHF PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 1| EFIEE GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 $25289001 1|424& M6X10 BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 1| EFF R FH AR PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S$31006001 1JRIEMIRF LIFTING LEVER
12 S$39051001 1RET (HFEEE) M3.5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07351001 1|#a A H TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 $S07529001 1R EAT A T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 2|$4E E3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 SA2677001 1| R L% TENSION RELEASE WIRE
17 012061832 1|424T M6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021080306 1428 M8 NUT, 3 M8
19 SA2500001 1| BRIEE A KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
20 SA2501001 1|38 ERER PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 1| B EAT KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 1|ER42$T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
23 S07349001 1|\ EEHIRAIITH P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
24 SA2504001 1188 SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012500536 2|924T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 2|3 SPRING, EXTENSION
27 062501416 1|424T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
28 021500106 1|75A%28 M5 NUT, 1 M5
29 SA2506001 1| BRIE IR FHALHT KNEE LIFTER LEVER
30 SA2507001 1|BRZIR A KNEE LIFTER BAR
31 SA1179001 1|ERI2$T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
32 SA2165001 1|ER42%T M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
33 SA1179001 1| ERI2%T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
34 SA4149001 1;AEY24T 6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6
35 021060306 1|75 A2 E Ms NUT, 3 M6

kR "OPTION PARTS "

36 $10780001 1| EH TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
37 S07529001 1| ERET RS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
38 048030342 2|#E E3 RETAINING RING, E3
39 SA2677001 1|Fagk R 2% TENSION RELEASE WIRE
40 SA2578001 1|38 EMLER PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
T-8722A-201




EHEE / Feed mechanism

35 36 37 4

o0f by s
i

39

T-8722A-202




E . X% % E / Feed mechanism

SHBE | THRHFS | #E T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 1|03 88 11484 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
2 SA2511001 2(BREMm GUIDE PLATE
3 062501016 4|924T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
4 SA2512001 1|i8RA SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
5 SA2515001 3|imEE FELT
6 SA2516001 1313688 E i STOPEER
7 062060816 1|424T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
8 143611201 1|/ EFAY F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 1|iE% KiEH FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1|8 §HhR NEEDLE BEARING
11 SA2791001 1|17k EREE 7 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 1| Bl EHZ$T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
13 $25236001 1|42%T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 1|7k FiERE 7 FEED ROCKER ARM 7
15 018062032 1|42+ M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
16 143613051 13Em/INEH LINK
17 143616001 1|15 % B R4 SHAFT
18 048060342 2[445R E6 RETAINING RING, E6
19 S$38428001 1|7k FiERE 7 STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7
20 SA3056001 1A IE FEED REGULATING STUD
21 142746002 1|$HEERRBE FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1|424T SM4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
23 108549001 1|02 @ ORING
24 $50098101 1| ELLHH POSITIONING PIN
25 100328001 1|1 BhE30 NOTCH SPRING
26 SA2523001 1|FRE AT DIAL LOCK LEVER
27 $39830101 1M E SPRING
28 SA2796001 1€ AT 7 FEED REGULATOR 7
29 016061031 2|924T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1|15 EH CONNECTING ROD
31 SA2527001 1|45 ECCENTRIC SHAFT
32 012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1| ERI2%T M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
34 SA2529001 1|BIsEF M TR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR
35 048080342 1[348 E8 RETAINING RING, E8
36 025100132 1F82E S10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
37 SA2530001 135 SPACER
38 S07374109 1|BsEIRF REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
39 SA2531001 1385 SPRING
40 SA2541001 1|BISEIRFIR REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 062501216 1[42%T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
42 025050336 1|E82F L5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5
43 104821001 1 EE 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
44 062500816 29247 M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
45 SA2532001 1| ERSE STOPPER
46 062501216 1|424T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
47 025050236 1|8 E M5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
48 S07376001 1A 23 E FEED REGULATOR SPRING
49 SA2533001 138N SPRING HOOK
50 062060816 1|42%T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
51 062501216 1|424T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
52 021500106 1|75 AR M5 NUT, 1 M5
T-8722A-202



F . 48358 / Quick reverse mechanism

_———

T-8722A-205

G . BlgEFFx%EE / Quick reverse switch mechanism

T-8722A-508




F . E483 & / Quick reverse mechanism

EEEEAET % 5 FF 2 PR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3072001 1| R B R EkA Y QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY

2 154729001 1|1H=E PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|34 E15 RETAINING RING, E15

4 154731000 1|82 RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 1| B REERE R SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 3|424T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|4#24T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 1| PIN

9 048060142 114 #E c6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
153138001 11323 6.5 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
SA2536001 1| B AE SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
SA2540001 1| iR QUICK REVERSE LEVER
016061031 2[424T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
SA2992001 1| PIN
012060636 2|924T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
SA2539001 1| RSk AT 4 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
018062032 1924 M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
149095001 1|3ME 6 WASHER, PLAIN 6
153132000 1REE L=13.5 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5

T-8722A-205

G . B5EFFXLIEE / Quick reverse switch mechanism

S EHEFS R NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2688001 BT R EH REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1| BIEEFF KR 5L REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 $34281000 1| BIsEF R REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 $32904000 13=4 ACTUATOR

5 $32905000 1|RFFKE REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1|RFFXEH R-SWITCH ASSY

7 $32907000 1|3 FF% MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1[42%T M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

g9 062500616 2|424T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X8

10 SA2689001 1|83k CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1|924T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

12 SA1388001 3|&*k CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1|42%T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8722A-508



ERMEE | Feed shaft mechanism

T-8722A-211




H . EHh2EE / Feed shaft mechanism

SBS | ERHES | #E EBHBR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 1EHHE L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT
2 SA3965001 1|hE FELT
3 SA4028001 1|5 4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220
4 SA2543001 1|:EfmHE R FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|ih%% 4X4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250
6 SA2544001 1|42%T M6 SET SCREW M6
7 012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2| EHE SET SCREW COLLAR
9 $23651001 4|EEYEET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 1[iE 7 FEED ROCKER SHAFT
11 SA3867001 1ZEHE TR FEED BAR,TR
12 SA3886001 1EHEX FEED BAR FORK
13 SA2927001 1[42%T M6X14 SCREW, M6X14
14 025060132 1|F#2E S6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
15 SA2566001 1[48%T M3.5 SET SCREW, M3.5
16 021350106 1[928 M3.5 NUT, 1 M3.5
17 SA2553001 1|F | FORKED PLATE
18 SA2554001 1A ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT
19 062400616 1[42%T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 SA3990001 1|imEs FELT
21 SA3887001 1|hEE FELT
22 SA3888001 1|imEEESR FELT HOLDER
23 025030132 1| F#E S3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
24 062300416 1[984T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3x4
25 SA2550001 1 EmERER FEED BAR SHAFT
26 SA2551001 2|shiE i E THRUST RING
27 012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 1KEERERE FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
29 SA2928001 2|42%T M5X12 SCREW, M5X12
30 SA4025001 1|ih%% 4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180
31 SA2806001 1| RidhEs FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 4|9B4T(#0) M2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4
33 SA4009001 1[imgk 50 WICK SUPPORT
34 062400616 2|92%T M4x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
35 SA2724001 1{il%% L=400 WICK, L=400
36 SA4011001 1R EME L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
T-8722A-211



i)

S

J1. i€ %X E / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8722A-301

15



J1 . HE# % B / Rotary hook mechanism

SHBS | FH4FS | #E ERBHBR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2797101 1| HER B BRI AY 872TR(L) [ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872TR(L)
2 SA3961001 1|8 PIPE

3 $09259001 1|HERIHE U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH,U
4 SA4444001 1|5 EIEE <t=0.8> THRUST RING, 0.8MM < t=0.8 >
4 SA4038001 1| HEHEE <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0 >

4 $S09260001 1|HEEE A <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
5 S07420000 1R EHEHR NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1|z B RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|EREHE D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 1|5 R $0EH OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 15 84T OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1|5 &% b SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1| F#E S4.76 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 1|75 FAEE M5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1|57 &R 5 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|5 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|42%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 $38212001 1|5 848 OPENER

17 154965001 1|424T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 1| HEREEE L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 4|924T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 1| 9B HE 5% (FFUR4T) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|925T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1|424T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 1 AFEREYS PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|924T Ms SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1|38 L THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1hFELEHE UL FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1[924T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|;mEELA S DL FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1|424T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|5hEE FELT

31 SA3894001 1|hIEER FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|424T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 2| Er4EET STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 1|31 T EE MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 S07525000 1R SPRING, PLATE

36 141544001 2|824T SM3.18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

37 SA3912001 1|31 T1#F MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

38 SA2675001 1188 SET SCREW COLLAR

39 S$23651001 1| Bl E4Z4T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
40 SA2671001 131 EL4F L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

41 062501212 1|424T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

42 SA2826001 1383 SPRING, EXTENSION

43 SA2802101 1| e R ESTILAH 872TR(R) [ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872TR(R)
2 SA3961001 1|& PIPE

3 $09259001 1|BEREE U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH,U
4 SA4444001 1|HmEE <t=0.8> THRUST RING, 0.8MM <t=0.8 >
4 SA4038001 1 HEEE <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 S09260001 1| HmEE A <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
5 S07420000 1R TR NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1|1k RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|5EREHE D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 1157 R EH OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1|5 &8+ OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 114 & 50%H 4 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|3 E S4.76 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 1|75 A28 M5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1|5 RT3 56 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 11HE 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|924T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8722A-301



J1. iE¥ % E / Rotary hook mechanism

I/
3 \ o)

335 33
48

o~
<

T-8722A-301

17



J1 . #E#8 % & / Rotary hook mechanism

BHS | SRS | HE T NAME OF PARTS RM|
16 $38212001 1|95 OPENER
17 154965001 1|424T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
44 SA2563101 1|EREEE R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4|924T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20 SA2572001 1| MR HE S 5 (R ET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 2|924T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2575001 1|92%T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
23 SA2576001 1 AFRERAH PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
24 SA2575001 3[424T Ms SET SCREW, (FT) M6
45 SA2579001 1|18E SPECER
46 SA4043001 1|;hEEAG UR FELT UR ASSY
27 062400616 1|424T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
47 SA4045001 1A H DR FELT DR ASSY
29 062400616 1|924T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
30 SA4012001 1|:hEE FELT
31 SA3894001 1|h¥EEe FELT SUPPORT
32 062400616 1|424T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
33 SA2717001 2| ERYEET STOPPER SCREW
34 SA2676001 1|Zh T EE MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
35 S07525000 1|13 SPRING, PLATE
36 141544001 2|42%T SM3.18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
37 SA3912001 1|Z1 JI4F MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
38 SA2675001 1|2E SET SCREW COLLAR
39 $23651001 1| EEYRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 SA2670001 1[W& 4T R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R
41 062501212 1|424T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
42 SA2826001 1|35 SPRING, EXTENSION
49 SA3988001 1BEREEE FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
50 SA3916001 1|BEREEE FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
51 SA2825001 4|924T M3X12 SCREW, M3X12
52 SA2556001 2|#24T MeX25 SCREW, M6X25
53 115947001 2|2M@ 6.35 WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
54 SA2722001 2|EE A PINCH SLEEVE A
55 SA2565001 2|EE B PINCH SLEEVE B
56 SA2556001 2|#24T MeX25 SCREW, M6X25
57 SA2567001 2@/ NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
58 SA2568001 VANEREE: NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
59 062061016 49247 M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
60 025060136 4| FHF S6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
61 S09285051 2|8 BOBBIN
62 $09286000 2|B=EtEE ANTI-SPIN SPRING
T-8722A-301



J2 . iEH % E / Rotary hook mechanism

, Stk
|

T-8722A-301

K. EMEE / Gauge parts

For "-(0013, -[1[15"

/

5. BF003,-005

T-8722A-231

19



J2 . i3 B / Rotary hook mechanism

—

SRS | smirrs | NE T B0 1T B AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 1| R &4l ROTARY HOOK ASSY

2 155479001 1|V TENSION SPRING

3 151029001 1[42%T TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 151030001 14257 SET SCREW

5 151027001 3|8BET SET SCREW

6 S09271002 1R E INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
# IESHIESETRMETRE -k (P. 48),
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 48.

T-8722A-301

K. EMEH / Gauge parts

S | sakhs | B8 TBERR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 1|5t EH NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

2 116323001 2|42%T SM3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

3 * 1|§HR NEEDLE PLATE

4 S$11244001 1{42£T sm4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37

5 100032004 1| FL42$T SM4. 37-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

6 * 1 ERIEH PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7 113050001 11427 SM3. 57 SCREW, SM3.57

8 > 1iERT FEED DOG

9 S07494001 2|42%T SM3. 18X7 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
w*IESHBESETIHEA—NR(P. 49~50),
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 49-50 .

T-8722A-231

20



L. T3 E / Lower shaft mechanism

T8722A-305

T-8722A-404
21



L. Ti#3E 8 / Lower shaft mechanism

SHRe | annRe | e SHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1| FEREEME L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 $38481000 1) L=41 WICK, L=41
3 SA3891001 1|l EEHE R ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 $38481000 11504 L=41 WICK, L=41
5 SA2571001 1| T8 LOWER SHAFT
6 SA2580001 118 E Ay F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1|4924T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 1|5hRE BALL BEARING BUSH
9 072600480 1|Bk387% 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422
10 SA2585001 1| EIE425T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 $25236001 1|4B%T Mex10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 1|5 50A# TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 1|BkEh7& 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 1| B2 ET M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 $25236001 1|924T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8722A-305
M . #3232 E / Tension release mechanism
(SRS | Safiks | HE TR B IR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2428 sM4. 76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 1|k m sk TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 2|424T Msx8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 1|Mkmsx TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 214247 M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
T-8722A-404

22



N . ##£HiEB % & / Lubrication

T-8722A-350
23



N . {3&;8EB % 8 / Lubrication

SRS | FHRHEFS | #E EREAK NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4205001 1|hEEEH OIL TANK ASSY
2 S$51815001 2|#Em0 8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6
3 018081236 1|42+ M8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12
4 SA3946001 1mEEL OIL TERMINAL
5 SA2956001 1|EREME L=135 OIL TUBE, L=135
6 SA2957001 2|HhEs FELT
7 062500816 1|424T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
8 SA2929001 1|1BEE 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
9 $38266000 1|hEs ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
10 SA4215001 1|/REHS FELT ASSY
11 SA4033001 1|hEESR FELT SUPPORT
12 228475000 1|43 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
13 SA2929001 2|1BEE 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
14 104450101 111BEE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8
15 081038070 1|08 P38 ORING P38
16 SA2723001 1EREHME L=210 OIL TUBE, L=210
17 SA2724001 1% L=400 WICK, L=400
18 0A5501006 2|82 (FFHE) M5X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
19 SA3896001 1|8EimaE L OIL BLOCK,L
20 SA2599001 1B iFERR OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
21 081004070 1|072E P4 ORING, P4
22 SA3147001 1;HEE 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5
23 SA3898001 1|&H% R OIL BLOCK,R
24 SA2599001 1;HEHEZR OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
25 081004070 1|02 P4 ORING, P4
26 SA3147001 1[EE 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5
27 SA3061001 2 ERR RUBBER PACKING
28 SA2727101 2|ME M ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
29 $S05246000 2|iHEs FELT
30 148743001 2|h¥s FELT
31 142274101 4IBHE 4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
32 SA3037001 1|8mEEAH SUB-TANK ASSY
33 SA3040001 1| OIL FEEDING PIPE
34 SA3060001 1;m18 A VALVE PACKING
35 SA3147001 21ihMEE 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5
36 SA2597001 1R L=500 OIL TUBE, L=500
37 SA2596001 1[;HE L=400 OIL TUBE, L=400
38 SA2598001 1hZ L=1100 WICK, L=1100
39 104450101 18 EE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8
40 0A4400806 2|4E#e (T EE) M4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SA3045101 1|8HERELE A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
42 SA3046001 1|8IiMREREEE B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
43 062060816 2(#2%T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
44 SA3044001 1EREHE L=242 OIL TUBE, L=242
45 SA3055101 2| hEE TUBE CLIP
46 SA3047001 1iMEEE X TUBE SUPPORT
47 SA3923001 2|lERADER ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
48 062401616 418257 M4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
49 SA2604001 1|hEs FEED REGULATOR FELT
50 SA2605001 1| ELR FELT SUPPORT
51 062500616 1|42%T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
52 108802001 2|ithek 4x4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250
53 108801001 1| 4X4 L=350 WICK, 4X4 L=350
54 SA2606101 1|hE OIL COVER
55 104450101 11BEE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8
56 SA3048101 1HEEZE A TUBE SUPPORT, A
57 SA3049001 1/mEESR B TUBE SUPPORT, B
58 062400616 1{824T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
59 SA4014001 1 AESE TUBE GUIDE
60 140890009 1M OIL CAP
61 112753001 2|iH% FELT
62 062061016 3|9E4T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
63 025060236 1| F2E M6 WASHER PLAIN M6
T-8722A-350

24



P.&%%E / Threading mechanism

o
S
|

37
Y 2
J %
9
§)

SN

1

N —
28

:
bd O
| Va

27

§o—29
2

28

7
o—2

9

24

1. AF-003/ For " -0O00O3"

2:BF-003/For™ -DD3“|

@

@

25 AF-005/ For " -005" |

A ONT |
2: AF-003/ For " -0103")

@ AF-005/ For " -5

)

N
(@]

25

T-8722A-401




P . &% & / Threading mechanism

2BS | TRHEFS | 8 L NAME OF PARTS RM

<AF-003> <For"-003">

1 SA3417001 1|m&BHEY -3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 213%%E L TENSION SPRING, L
<AF-005> <For"-00015">

1 SA2607001 1 EEATEYE -5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2% LL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 1A EHY TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1A E TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 1|38% L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 215 mABH GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 11845 SPACER

8 SA2623001 1|38% R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|8E COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1|ZEHLLE STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1928 M3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 14847 M3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 1| Bl Eige SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1HETHIER ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|484T M3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|5E COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1[{E &2 5 TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1|3 FRALAR STOPPER

19 061350616 1[#2$T M3.5X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| EHIHEET M3.5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1|BR{LAR STOPPER

22 062350512 1|424T M3. 5X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4| K& DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2|FEER TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S$20681000 2 AT EEE WASHER

26 $20682105 2 ATEE TENSION NUT

27 144504001 4| Sma THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2|/hFTKHE A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2| k&g E TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1|#2 4R TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1[92 €T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 1| E T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|EX484$T M3.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1|8k L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1|¥R5H R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1|4 SmE U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|42%T M3.5X%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1|&iH%E THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 19247 M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 11%5m@m D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 ek Eh:Ey FELT

42 062500816 29247 M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2|ZR& A THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|82$T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1|#aLk5h BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 11&Sm M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2(#24T M5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8722A-401

26



Q. 538 / Bobbin winder mechanism

| 1

5
— \ r N\
 19—g 0= T
| ] | T |
| 18—%& o>—5 : | & —32
16 | | |
BV 4 l |
5@ | & | |
17 |
| | |
| — >~«/ | |
' ~ | |
| / lr:[ \l | |
| T 22 | ~
| 15— 6@//? l
| 5 |
i e D
b | %l o
:I 12 | J Q l é’
| |
— A I
:: ’/ | 23 'WI //' 7 9 | %%
by I )
- -
| N =T
| 10 -
I //// / =
~ - /
|
/ (=) /_/-
A \\
/D@\@
3

T-8722A-402
27




Q. £Z4 3£ E / Bobbin winder mechanism

SRS | SOhFS | BE O AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1| BB HEH BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 048040342 1|34 E4 RETAINING RING, E4
3 SA1975001 1| &% mE AN B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1|42k BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 081009070 1|0#E P9 ORING, P9
6 025060136 1| F28E s6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
7 SA1980001 115458 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
8 012500536 2|9RET M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 $25789000 1BEEE 29 RUBBER RING, 29
10 SA1981101 1T M AS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 1O BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
12 SA1983001 1S T BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1[42£T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|348 E4 RETAINING RING, E4
15 025060136 2| FH#E s6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
16 SA1984001 1BELEER BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
17 062401216 1[42£T M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4x12
18 SA1985001 1|1 E BOBBIN PRESSER
19 $23418002 1|42%T M4X5 SCREW, M4X5
20 SA1988001 1|3 EE BOBBIN SUPPORT
21 SA1989001 1| BEEHT BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
22 SA1990101 1388 SPRING
23 SA1991001 1|38 BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|oFZEE SS5 ORING, SS5
25 SA1992101 3| EEMEET BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1|¥17] KNIFE
27 062500616 1[424T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
28 SA1994001 1|55 EREAE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2|k & B DISC, TENSION
30 100401021 1| R E TENSION SPRING
31 $31032001 1| E&28 TENSION NUT
32 S$12441001 1| IEZhEE WASHER
33 012500536 14257 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8722A-402

28



R.{IZ&%E / Thread trimmer mechanism

46

29

53
51
@ e
54 %‘ 52
T-8722A-403




R . ¥]1%3£ 8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

BHS | 2aiRES |48 EE IR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2642001 1|40k B RS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
2 SA2643001 1| BB REEkSE SOLENOID BRACKET
3 SA2644001 1| B RSk SOLENOID JOINT
4 SA2645001 1|EX92%T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
5 012500536 1[4B$T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1| B RE AT SOLENOID LEVER
7 SA2728001 1R SRR SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET
8 062501016 29247 M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
9 SA2647001 1| RT3 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
10 062061012 2|424T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
11 SA2648001 HEES CORD HOLDER
12 062060816 1|42%T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
13 SA2651001 1|2k 5h DRIVING ROD
14 148546001 1|44 PLUNGER PIN
15 SA2652101 1|V R DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR
16 SA2860001 1183 WASHER
17 SA2859000 1385 SPRING,TENSION RELEASE LEVER
18 062501016 1|324T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
19 SA2653001 1|¥A8AT 4 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
20 SA2655001 1| ERIR4T M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
21 062351216 14247 M3.5X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
22 021350106 1428 M3.5 NUT, 1 M3.5
23 SA2657001 1| EHFHEE MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
24 SA2658001 1| FE A 4k MAIN LEVER SHAFT
25 012060636 2|424T MeX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X8
26 SA2659001 1| EFES MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE
27 148559100 1|38 RUBBER
28 S07509001 1|35 MAIN LEVER SPRING
29 048070342 1358 E7 RETAINING RING, E7
30 062061616 2|924T M6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16
31 SA2661001 1|0 THREAD TRIMMER CAM
32 SA2378001 4|3 K 4.8 SPACER 4.8
33 S$25236001 4|524T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
34 SA2663001 135484 R ROUND JOINT ASSY, R
35 141331002 11EE BUSH
36 SA2665001 1\$8LA8 4 L ROUND JOINT ASSY, L
37 141331002 11EE BUSH
38 SA2667001 1K ERETIERF L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
39 021060306 1|75 2 E M6 NUT, 3 M6
40 SA2668001 14828 M6 (L) NUT,M6 LEFT
41 SA2669001 2|BRHAR4T SM5. 95-28 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
42 SA2672001 1|P&EM R T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
43 SA2673001 1WEEH L T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
44 017500812 2|75 iR M5X8 BOLT, M5X8
45 025050236 2| B M5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
46 SA2645001 2|ERIRET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
47 S07526201 2\%7 MOVABLE KNIFE
48 148536001 4924 SM4.37-40X4.2 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
49 S07527001 2|7 FIXED KNIFE
50 148539101 2|ERUZ4T SM2. 38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
51 $38687000 1|3k 5557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
52 SA1998001 1|#E R EH GROUND WIRE ASSY
53 062500816 1[48$T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
54 340400001 2| &k BEAD BAND
T-8722A-403

30



S. A% %K E / Thread wiper mechanism

T-8722A-405

31



S . %% 8 / Thread wiper mechanism

SHE | 2mERFS | BE BB IR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 | 1| mEsAs THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 1|@EER R PLUNGER
3 048090342 |  1|34ME E9 RETAINING RING, E9
4 S38426000 | 1| PLUNGER RUBBER
5 S02664001 1|87 = THREAD WIPER SWITCH
6 S02665000 |  1|m gz TERMINAL CONNECTOR
7 S39048001 |  4[425T(HEE) MX10 SCREW, PAN (SIP W) M4X10
8 062300616 |  2|#B%T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
9 140647101 1| &EE X CORD HOLDER
10 062400616 |  1[424T M4ax6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
11 SA2732001 |  1|mmEskEiEm SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE
12 SA2696001 |  1|mEEEkZE SOLENOID COVER
13 060400516 |  1[42%4T Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
14 062501016 |  2|4B%T M5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
15 148546001 1|44 PLUNGER PIN
16 SA2682001 |  1|mEiSEFAK THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 | 1|3 mEskEAT SOLENOID LINK
18 S07549101 | 2|i&#E#E © THREAD WIPER LINK, C
19 S07550001 1| &R LINK STUD
20 SA2504001 1|2® SET SCREW COLLAR
21 012500536 |  2[48%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 $38421001 1| Z 4R STOPPER
23 062500816 |  2|4£T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
24 025050236 | 2| F=ME M5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
25 $07552001 2l Az THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
26 062661212 | 2[#24T sm3.18-40x12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
27 SA2684001 1|38% THREAD WIPER SPRING
28 062501016 |  2|#8%T Ms5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
29 S07553001 | 2|3%= THREAD WIPER
30 S07424001 | 2|4B%T SM3. 18x4 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8722A-405

32



8i%%# 8 / Control box & motor mechanism

ZHIFE -

. ?,s

T1

T-8722A-502

33



T1 . $2451# - Bix3EE / Control box & motor mechanism

SRS | SolFS | HE = 2hE AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1| IEFF =B H MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 $38744101 1| E SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1|FFREE SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2(42$T M2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1| B&EEFE CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1|424T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1|424T M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1| FRE 4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 1|53 SPACER
10 021400106 1|75 AEE M4 NUT, 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1|F% cDD PULLEY,CDD
12 SA3175001 1|18 m1R GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3|#24T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
14 028030246 [HERE 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|924T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
16 025060136 11 E#£E S6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1| &REERX CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1|42%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1| 5ik4A 4 CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT
20 018501632 31242 M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
21 028050242 [HERE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|®E& cDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|#2$T M4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1|®EEk 180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1|MREARZ284A 14 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4300805 2|924 (FEE) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1| B #4 cDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261005 3(4248 (FFE) M2. 6X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1|92#8 (532 [E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|cDD-ENCE 1R 48 4 PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|42 (FFEE) M3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1| EEFR  CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT
35 0A4401005 2(4242 (FFHE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|45 = CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2
37 0A4300805 3[4B4& ((FEE) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1|DiEeREREHHE coD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|424T M5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 54247 M5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 34242 (FFEE) M4X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1| BEBEX CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|924T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
44 SA4194001 1|3k EpIE RE T4 HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2[42%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
46 028050246 20 ERE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2| S5 WASHER, PLAIN S5
48 J80969001 1|BRIEREH PANEL ASSY
49 J80973001 1|GA0IRIEREHAH G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1|G40EI B4R A4 G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1|G40IRIER TR 1 G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1|G40IRIER TR 2 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 1| BRIEBRESRE #2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3[4 (5 E) M4X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3|ZEExH 1CE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|EHt# ICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
T-8722A-502

34



T2 . =45 EE / Control box mechanism

< FHFAC380-415V
/ For "380-415V AC" >

48: HFAC100-110V / For "100-110V AC"
49: F-FAC200-230V / For "200-230V AC"

< FTAC380-415V
/ For "380-415V AC™" >

—_——————————————, e e —— — — e e e e — ————— e ————— . —— —— ——

<AFEE /ForUS.A.>

67%/—

< FFERKM | For Europe >

45: 7i - F&—14M#E | Type forward 1 step,

backward 1 step >

backward 2 step >

31: A FAC100-110V / For "100-110V AC"
32: A FAC200-230V / For "200-230V AC'

46: By - F& M4 | Type forward 2 step,

5

35

T-8722A-502




T2 . 54|82 & / Control box mechanism

BHES | SaHFS e SRERR NAME OF PARTS RM
<AFBZEx 24 100v> < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J80976101 1|#EHI#4H% CDD1100A -1 BOX ASSY, CDD1100A-1
<HTEE #8110V <For USA, Single phase 110V AC>
1 J80977101 1|12 HIF A% COD1110A-L BOX ASSY, CDD1110A-L
<AF—RIEM $HE220V> <For General of Asia, Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80979101 1= 51 2B 4% CcDD1230A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-1
<BATFHE ##H220v> <For China, Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80980101 1[$EHIF A% CDD1230A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-2
<BF1EH, itieM B#8220v> | <For Turkey & North africa,Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80981001 1|#=HI#E B4 cDD1230A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-3
<HTEM #H230v> <For Europe, Single phase 230V AC>
1 J80982101 1|32 %28 cDD1230ACE BOX ASSY, CDD1230ACE
<BAFHZE =#200v> <For Japan, Three phase 200V AC>
1 J80984101 13z %404 CDD3200A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200A-1
<BATFEE =H#8220v> <For USA, Three phase 220V AC>
1 J80985101 1|3=HI#E 4B CDD3230A-L BOX ASSY, CDD3230A-L
<AF—HRIEM =+380V> <For General of Asia, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80987101 1{¥ZHIFE4H% CDD1400A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-1
<BAFPRE =HH380V> < For China,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80988101 1[I=HIFE 40 H CDD1400A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-2
<BAFLEH, itIEMN =48380v> |<For Turkey & North africa, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80989101 1|12 $I/48 4% CDD1400A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-3
2 J03929001 1|CDD#EZ2 BASE FRAME,CDD
3 J03930001 1|CDDIEH = REAR BOX COVER,CDD
4 229017001 4|42 (W E) MAX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 J04136001 1|#rk8 3P380-415V LABEL, 3P380-415V
6 J03931001 1|cCODRIfE S FRONT BOX COVER,CDD
7 J02568001 1{4242 (FRE) M4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
8 J04115001 1| BB ARE (6 ) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
9 J03934001 1|fEFLER 1 CONNECTOR PLATE1
10 229017001 1|42+ (FFE[E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1" J02039002 1|2~ INV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV
12 J04140001 1(#FLIER 1-2 CONNECTOR PLATE1-2
13 J03935001 1|#GFLIR 2 CONNECTOR PLATEZ2
14 J04137001 1|8 &3= cDD POWER CODE COVER, CDD
15 229017001 18242 (FFEE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 229017001 14242 (2 E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
17 062400863 1{92%T M4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
18 028040245 138FRE 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19 025040173 1| F2E s4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
20 J00953001 1|MZ&EX #DD2 CORD BUSHING, #DD2
21 J04164001 2| QEFEF 0LS-80 CLAMP,0LS-80
22 J02825001 1|BLREIEFR RF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140
23 228295001 2|5 #8 KGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S
24 J01892001 2|iEE L KGPS-6S HOLDER, KGPS-6S
25 J80964101 1(SE#EH coD#5 CONTROL PCB ASSY, CDD#5
26 229017001 29242 (FFEE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<HAFAC400VELSD> <For Others "400V AC" >
27 J04168001 1|73 B E SHORT CONNECTOR
<BFAc400VH> <For "400V AC" >
28 J04169001 1|CODIIZE #2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
T-8472A-502

36



T2 . =452 8 / Control box mechanism

37

SHS | SEFS | HE g NAME OF PARTS RM
29 0A4300805 1|424& (FE2E) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
30 220681001 1| Z¥E 2.2X85 CABLE TIE
<HFAc110v> <For"110V AC" >

31 J80965001 1IDEWRAHH coD1-110V POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
< FAC220-240V> <For"220 - 240V AC">

32 J80966001 1|DEAZAH CDD3-230V POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 3-230V

33 J04100001 1| BBHR40/22046 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/2204#6

34 J03739001 1|CREIZE ¥ SPRING PLATE, CR

35 J04155001 1|8 9/16X80 TUBE, 9/16X80

36 228295001 2|i%1@ KGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S

37 229017001 2|42 (R E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 J00494001 21212 (FFEE) M4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

39 229017001 1|98242 (F52E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

40 414959001 1|BlER&x WIRE CLIP

41 J02725001 1| R By #2 EARTH INDUCTOR

42 414959001 1\EEBZ&*E WIRE CLIP

43 229017001 1|82 (FrE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

44 229017001 1|824 (FEE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<Hl - BRE—HEAK> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

45 J80967001 1| B I 22CcDD( HAER) TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<B - BEZHARS < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step >

46 J80968001 1|5 HE S 2Fcop(HO M) TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDDH

47 J00353001 3[1Efe (FFEE IM5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
<BFAcC100-110V> <For "100 - 110V AC">

48 J04097001 1|2EJE28 CDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<HFAC200-230V> <For "200 - 230V AC">

49 J04098001 1|ZEESS CDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<HTFAC100-200VEERE> < For Transformer of "100 - 200V AC">

50 414959001 1IBElERA%&*x WIRE CLIP

51 J01411001 2|9242 (R E) M4X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

52 J03936001 1|B&IE*X CODE BUSHING
<HTFAC380-415V> <For "380 - 415V AC">

53 J03939001 1|Z[ESS 400V TRANSFORMER, 400V
<BFacs00V TIERE> <For Transformer of "400V AC">

54 229017001 51242 (FFEE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<M FAC380-415V> <For "380 - 415V AC">

55 J04167001 1|DCIXLEECDDZE Y #2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

56 J04147001 1| MR &R FAN SETTING PLATE, CDD

57 J04148001 1|\ RBE= FAN COVER, CDD

58 229017001 2{122 (HEE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

59 0A4403505 4(924 (FEE) M4X35DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
<A TFEXM> <For Europe>

60 J80970001 1lcEd I ERAH CEFILTER PCB ASSY
<HFBXM Ac400V> <For Europe, "400V AC" >

61 414959001 1Bl %k WIRE CLIP

62 229017001 14242 (G52 E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
< FERMAYIT B R > <For Filter PCB of Europe>

63 0A4402506 AR (FFHEE) M4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
<A FERM> < For Europe>

64 UK3745000 2|8 SD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12

T-8722A-502




T2 . 15483 8 / Control box mechanism

S | sERe | BB BRFah NAME OF PARTS RM

<BTFEM AC400V> <For Europe, "400V AC">

65 414959001 1| Bz A%k WIRE CLIP

66 229017001 1|42 4e (2512 F8) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<BTEB> <ForUSA>

67 J02195001 1|E% SR-7K-2 BUSHING, :SR-7K-2

68 J04210001 1|48$T—48 M8X65 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

69 J04243001 1|t 4B $TLA EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

70 J04099001 1|3E k2B % coD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

T-8722A-502

38



U.

S8 5 (FFX) % & / Power supply equipment mechanism

-y

1.ATFHEXHEH100V 5. BTEGM2ME 220V-240V
! For Japan 1-phase 100V AC | For Europe 1-phase 220V-240V AC

6. =+ 380V-415V
/ 3-phase 380V-415V AC

7. BFHhEZ=4 380V-415V
| For China 3-phase 380V-415V AC

2. B 110V 8. B FHA=1 200v
I 1-phase 110V AC / For Japan 3-phase 200V AC

3. 818 220V-240V
/ 1-phase 220V-240V AC

4: BFHESHE 220v-240V 9: =18 220V-240V
| For China 1-phase 220V-240V AC / 3-phase 220V-240V AC

39

T-8722A-515




U. BSE R (FFFE) 2 E / Power supply equipment mechanism

=

BS | smiEke | BE EERE AT NAME OF PARTS RM

<BTHZE ftB100v> < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >

1 J04086001 1(ERFFXAHE 1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
<BE110V> < Single phase 110V AC >

2 J04090001 OCRFFXAM 1-110V#6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #6
<BH220V-240V > < Single phase 220V-240V AC >

3 J04093001 1|RIBEFFREH 1-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
<BAThE #+R220vV-240V> [<ForChina, Single phase 220V-240V AC >

4 J04251001 1|BEEFFXEH 1-240V4CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,1-240V#CCC
<FFBXM BH#220V-240V> [<For Europe, Single phase 220V-240V AC >

5 J04134001 1|RIRELEHE 1-240v46 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
<= +H380V-415V> <Three phase 380V-415V AC>

6 J04096001 1|EBBEFFXBH 3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#6
<ATFE =#380v-415V> |<ForChina, Three phase 380V-415V AC>

7 J04255001 1[BBEF XA 3-400V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#CCC
<AFHZ =th200v> < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC >

8 J04149001 1|RIBEFREHSE 3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-200V#6
<=#B220v-240V> < Three phase 220V-240V AC >

9 J04113001 1|OCRFF X4 3-240V#6 OCR ASSY, 3-240V #6

T-8722A-515

40



V. BEAERIA G E (EMHE)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism(Option parts)

4
1l

(L
.
[eN
o]

— — — — — — — — — — — ——— — — s e e et s e i e e et et e, s e e .

N e e e — — — — — — — — — ———— s, o S

T-8722A-943

41



V. BEEERA N R

(i£M44) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

SRS | TRHFS |52 T AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 1|BEIREMESH D2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 $54025001 1|1 EE CUSHION
3 S$54024001 11 EEE CUSHION RING
4 S42198051 136 EMITE # PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S42199051 1R EMFRAEHS P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
6 S41955051 1 EF LA ROD JOINT ASSY
7 S42200051 4| RBEET WOOD SCREW
8 $38351001 1| &BFE LABEL, HIGH TEMP
9 $10550001 138 ERIEHF PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
10 146367001 1|924T SM5.95 BOLT, SM5.95
11 S07729001 1|38 % SPRING, TWIST
12 S07045009 1| BRIEFXKAH KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY
13 142026003 1| BRIEFETH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
14 142027001 1| BRIEFXTITE BRACKET
15 100463001 1| A BIMEHE SM7. 94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
16 114967001 1|filihze KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
17 110087001 1|92 SM5. 95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
18 S07027001 1| BIEFF XIRER K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4|92§T M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
20 025040233 4| FHE M4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
21 028040243 4HERE 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
22 021400164 4|75 AEE NUT, 1 M4
23 S07030009 1|BRIEF X5 A SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
24 S07031009 1| BRI FF KR FOOT SWITCH ASSY
25 143549000 2|8k A TERMINAL PIN, MALE
26 143548000 1ELEE TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
27 146046000 2|REHEL NYLON CONNECTOR
28 146194000 1Bk NYLON CONNECTOR
29 149799000 118 EES S BEAD BAND, S
30 034422503 1|+2 L ARIZET M4, 1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8722A-943

42



Z1 . M / Accessories

e -~
11: BF-003/For "-003 "}—— 10: AF-003/For™-0L13 "

AF-0015/ For "-005 | AF-Oos/ For "-005

43

T-8722A-910




Z1 . B / Accessories

SRS | TRHAFS | #E A BFR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|0 B 2B 45 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1|/hEF 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|#F 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1| KEF 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1|WLITF 8x9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1|ANERTF 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1|R<ABIRF 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1|AAARF 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1|RAAIRE 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<BF-003> <For"-0003">

10 SA1752014 1|#HEHH 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|¥LET DPX5(#14) NEEDLE, DPX5
<AF-005> <For"-O10O5">

10 SA1752022 1|#HLEHE 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 41¥LEt DPX5(#22) NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 218 BOBBIN

13 100477009 1|0 KT HEAD REST

14 S55663001 1| hEEA OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|1H%LE HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1| BRIZ IR A TR KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1A OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 1| OIL PAN

19 149578000 2|4hE BUSH

20 SA2582001 1| BRIz KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1Bz KNEE LIFTER

22 $25344001 1[424 M6 BOLT, M6

23 $25475001 219247 M6X19 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|75 AIZE M6 NUT, 3 M6

25 $15889001 1 EfEE TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|34 E10 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1|5HmA DRAIN

28 $23418002 2|924T M4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1|1 B HEH RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|HN Sk gihE HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2|1 EEE RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|k EBRh TR HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 21 KHMpFER HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 41T NAIL

35 SA2768101 1|EHEE U BELT COVER, U

36 SA2769001 1|EHE D BELT COVER, D

37 SA2770101 1| EHER BELT COVER BRACKET

38 $37263001 1|EHEDE L BELT COVERDLID, L

39 062500816 4|92%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500816 2|424T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

41 100666002 2|[EkAKHZET M5. 5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

42 025750132 2| F#ME S5.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

43 114486002 1|hE OILER

44 114483002 1imTEAE OILER ASSY

45 $38300001 1| B2 A Y KNEE LIFTER ASSY

46 146039001 1|FlEER T4k KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

47 100463001 1| RIAEE SM7. 94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

48 017762013 1|7< Y2 SM5. 95X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

49 $38278001 1|BIESE KNEE LIFTER BAR

50 S$34756001 1|BRE Rl KNEE LIFTER PLATE

51 114967001 1|FlitR %2 KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

52 110087001 1[42$% SM5.95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

53 $31885001 1| Bz a2 KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8722A-910

44



Z2 . M1 / Accessories

1
—_—

N e — — —— —

P

29
@

23
S

T-8722A-910

45



Z2 . M5 / Accessories

SHE | THGEFS [ #E2 LA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 807558309 1|4 524844 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 $51283001 3|#E SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3|&kBE%R SPOOL MAT

4 $51282101 3| & ihiE i Ee SPOOL CUSHION

5 $S04109001 1|53 AT ZH THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1534 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 1|&DIR 448 PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1| R2E 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 $38648001 1|92 U5/8-28 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 1|ERZEEE COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 28 HHE RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 1[5 2 SPRING

13 S40639001 1| &EEETEE COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 1|ERZEEE COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1|&52BE D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1|8 E COLUMN JOINT

17 $21798001 I EBEETEAH SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3|4 B SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 [EHE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 3|7 MR E M5 NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 1| Fid&Ze IR A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1| Tidskse 3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 $02788009 1| bid & Ze3A % THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1| bid#%e 3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 [EEXEE THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 idkZE Ei&E THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 13T A K % THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1|%EHERE JOINT

29 021500106 4|75 E M5 NUT, 1 M5

30 $37038001 1|424T M5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|424T M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|924T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2| Bl 22T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 1|75 AIEEE M5 NUT, 1 M5

35 $37037001 1|424T M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 1|75 AIEE M5 NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1| Bk ABEET M4, 5X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|424T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8722A-910

46



Wa. EE45% / Warning labels

: EEEFS
EEHR% / Warning labels FER 4B FR / Name of parts gg(/mm) gnlgjdz?

R IRE
50 X118 | J04115-001

Hazardous voltage

n n
TR S Label. el hock 6 |

[Turn off main switch :""“"mn":"d Etoincre lllmlvlw et fheridas Apagar of ape 1] elec. snoc ang
band wait Sminutes [ramechaler s attondro 5. principal y

betors opening this losvor sie dieso our \Qenpot. Joaperar 5 minutos antec

Jeover. | Joo ari e cublera.

BIEFERE(B/R)

64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng

and nesdle, cloaning otc.

TR BRFZRIRE (/%) 64X 40 | SA2041-001
e Label, caution Chn / Eng )

and nesdle, clsaning otz

@ EHERID 12 $37060-001
Label, grounding

A X R
2
EDELPIFETE
Cenb3.
AREFEDSIL

e = E4=2
A
A CAUTION | A ACHTUNG =) /m ,]- IE

e | 72 X 59 S38351-001

N Label, high temp
A ATTENTION| 4 ATENCION

| Couverde chaud Latapa caliente
risque de brlerles mains. | puece quemarie las mancs.

pendant |
e fonctiomement marcha.

T-8722A-Wa




Sp. FRI# & F LB — Y23k / Different parts list

B 7#E# / Rotary hooks

RRETIEMEPIE, BEEFAECHTENER.
(ZBHFSEEARBBARRENEAHNEBEFS)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@#+x 4t / Normal
£ #IME / Al type
M E A% / Rotary hook assy SA1689-102
BSEH 1 / Bobbin case assy $09278-001
@£ / Option

O34k / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

SELIEMEYIRIL, BATHEESRRBIER. BN TEERF SERALBENHR
(B HREENHRE) | ERBRRBAONHFEBIUMBERTERN.,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials

that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials } , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

S EHE / All type

EHE A / Rotary hook assy SA1690-011
S EH M / Bobbin case assy $09278-001

T-8722A-Sp

48



Ga. TH#HEA—¥ % / Gauge parts list

=/ / For Normal

* {714k PRI RE 71(S07527-001) Fi% 3 JIFRI2$T(148539-101) iR B MIEEHIR L MFEEME, BHITITEH.
* £/ 1-1/2 (38.1mm) MXTEBETHRAR , SAXTENY A EZHTHAMMI.
B. B&XA$EAL 1-3/4 (44.5mm) Ak, HZHE
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are
not provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
* |n case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special matching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 1-3/4 (44.5mm) is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

B# OMEASTEAN.

$E $HEEH §HiR EmF ERIEE
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy

assy REFGE AR |l S e BIRER G mras masces

(mm) For medium & heavy materials | For medium For heavy For medium & heavy
materials materials materials
1/8  (3.2) | 158794-101 155722-001 148698-001 | 148699-001 $36562-001
5/32  (4.0) | 158796-101 155724-001 148700-001 | 148701-001 155455-101
3/16  (4.8) | 158791-101 155851-001 148702-001 | 148703-001 836564-001
1/4  (6.4) | 158792-101 155853-001 148704-001 | 148705-001 SA4052-001
5116 (7.9) | 158793-101 155855-001 149692-001 | 149691-001 155459-101
3/8 (9.5) | 158798-101 155857-001 149939-001 | 149938-001 155461-101
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 149677-001 149676-001 | 149675-001 S09637-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 149954-001 149949-001 | 149948-001 159575-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 149966-001 $32054-001 | 149960-001 $13626-101
1-1/4 (31.8) | 158799-101 $10741-001 S$10743-001 $10744-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 S$10748-001 $10750-001 $10751-101
1-1/2 (38.1) | 158800-101 $07391-001 $07390-001 156526-101

AT E DR | For sewing without material

* SRR H T AERER, BRERATERD 4mm LLTHER.
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
$tE (st FELEH) £+ EwmF ERIEH
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) $20901-001 $20905-001 $20903-001
14 (6.4) EORES / Normal $10507-001 $10509-101 $10510-001
7/8  (222)] MM $14538-001 $14540-001 $14541-101
1 (25.4) S$14543-001 S$14545-001 $14546-101
HTE#H#E | For heavy materials
* BT AR EM.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
$E ($t=HH) (§HR) by (ERIZEH)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8) — o — S07905-001 —
724 (6.4) ¥R / Normal =4 m / Normal 158756001 ¥R / Normal

49




Ga. TH#E—¥ % / Gauge parts list

=M / For Normal

stRAH

Needle clamp assy

$HR
Needle plate

RATHE, BARH-3,-5)

For medium & heavy materials

13.8 29

ANO

o

prEiih
Feed dog
BT ERRH-3) AT ER#-5) AT HE, BHEK-3,-5)
For medium materials For heavv materials For medium & heavy materials
16 16

b q

50) %ﬁm-@@]
215 45 o2

45
1.79/

B FE 4R | For sewing without material

§HR EmF ERIA S
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
@ o ©
@ [o) @ 2
o E
® (0

B TFE#w#El / For heavy materials

EHF
Feed dog

16

29

3 950
‘1.7 >

1.2

T-8722A-Ga

50



#75| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636{C -31 6]]025750132)21 -42 44]1062401616{N -48 24]]100463001|21 -47 44
E -32 10]1026040236|T1 -8 3411062403512|B -18 4]11100477009|21 -13 44

F -15 12]1026050136{T1 -47 3411 062500616{A -12 2] 110066600221 -41 44

H-7 1411028030246{T1 -14 34 C -16 6]1100887001Z1 -5 44

H -27 14]1028040242|B -19 4 G -9 12| }104450101|N -14 24

P -44 26] | 028040243V -21 42 G -1 12 N -39 24

R -25 30]]1028040245]72 -18 36 G -13 12 N -565 24
012061036|B -24 4]1028050242|T1 -21 34 N -51 241§ 104821001 (E -43 10
012061832{D -17 8] 102805024671 -46 34 Q -27 28]} 107415014|Z21 -11 44
012500536{D -25 8 22 -19 46]1062500812|F -6 12§} 107415022171 -11 44
J1-15 16]1031452206(22 -37 46] | 062500816|A -5 2]1108549001|E -23 10

P -31 26]]034422503|V -30 42 B -27 4}1108801001|N -53 24

Q-8 28|1048030342|D -15 8 B -32 4]1108802001|H -5 14

Q -13 28 D -38 8 C -23 6 N -52 24

Q -33 2811048040342(Q -2 28 D -2 8}1109714000)21 -34 44

R -5 30 Q 14 28 E -44 10§]110087001}V -17 42

S -21 3211048060142 (F -9 12 M -3 22 Z21-52 44
01406063222 -33 46§ 1048060342 |E -18 10 N -7 2411110161004 |M -1 22
014400632[T1 -23 3411048070342 1R -29 30 P -42 2611 112728001|C -8 6
014500632{T1 -39 34]|048080342|E -35 10 R -53 30]| 112753001 |N -61 24
016061031 [E -29 10]1048090342|S -3 32 S -23 32]|113014000(B -7 4
F -13 12]1060300606|G -8 12 T1-18 34]| 113050001 (H -7 20
017500812|R -44 30| ]1060400516S -13 32 T1-43 34]| 114483002(21 -44 44
017762013|21 -48 44]061350616{P -19 26 T1-45 34]|114486002(Z1 -43 44
018062032|C -26 6 p -37 26 21 -39 4411114941001 (P -41 26
C -36 6}1062020806(T1 -4 34 21 -40 4411114967001V -16 42

E -15 10§ ]062060812|T1 -15 34|]1062501006]|22 -38 46 Z1-51 44

F -17 12}1062060816 [E -7 10} 062501016|A -10 211115947001 (J1 -53 18
018062532(C -33 6 E -50 10 E -3 10| | 116010001 |A -21 2
018081236(N -3 24 M -5 22 R -8 30]] 116323001 (H -2 20
018501632|T1 -20 34 N -43 24 R -18 30]|118735002|C -27 6
021060306(D -35 8 R -12 30 S -14 32]]118837001(21 -3 44
R -39 301 }062061012|R -10 30 S -28 32| 118954000|E -10 10

Z1-24 4411062061016|F -7 12} }062501212]41 -41 16] 112299100121 -1 44
021080306|D -18 8 J1-59 18 J1-41 18| | 129458102|E -22 10
021300106(P -11 26 N -62 24]11062501216|A -7 2]1138843001|Z22 -28 46
021350106(H -16 14]1062061616|C -24 6 E -41 10| | 140063001 (A -1 2
R -22 30 R -30 30 E -46 10]| 140647101|S -9 32
021400106(T1 -10 34|1062300416|H -24 14 E -51 10 T1-5 34
021400164 |V -22 42]1062300612{J1 -19 16] 062501406 |22 -32 46| ] 140890009|N -60 24
021500106|D -28 8 J1-19 18]1062501416 (A -9 2|1141208001|D -5 8
E -52 10]1062300616|P -39 26 D -27 8]1141331002|R -35 30

22 -20 46 S -8 32}1062661212(S -26 32 R -37 30

22 -29 46 T1-13 34]1072600480(L -9 22]1141544001|J1 -36 16

22 -34 46|1062350512|P -22 26|]081004070|N -21 24 J1-36 18

Z2 -36 46]]062350816(C -7 6 N -25 2411142002001 (21 -6 44
021500316(J1-12 16]1062351216|R -21 30]1081009070{Q -5 28]]142026003|V -13 42
025030132|H -23 14] | 062400616(H -19 14]]081038070]N -15 241142027001V -14 42
025040173|T2 -19 36 H -34 14] J0A4261005|T1 -28 34]11142274101|N -31 24
025040232|B -20 4 J1-27 16 J0A4300805|T1 -26 34]11142443001121 -2 44
025040233V -20 42 J1-29 16 T1-37 3411142721001|21 -8 44
025050236 |E -47 10 J1-32 16 T2-29 3711142746002 |E -21 10
R -45 30 J1-27 18] J0A4400806|N -40 24} 14299000122 -26 46

S -24 32 J1-29 18] |0A4401005|T1 -29 34]1142997001|22 -6 46

025050336 [E -42 10 J1-32 18 T1-35 3411143548000V -26 42
025060132|H -14 14 N -58 24| 0A4402506|T2 -63 3711143549000|V -25 42
025060136(J1 -60 18 S -10 32} |0A4403505]T2 -59 3711143611201|E -8 10
Q -6 28 T1-6 341 |0A5300606]T1 -33 34]1143612100|E -9 10

Q -15 28]1062400863|T2 -17 36} |0OA5501006{N -18 24]|143613051(E -16 10

T1-16 34] 1062401006}V -19 42]]100032004|H -5 20} | 143616001 |E -17 10
025060236|N -63 24]1062401016|C -4 6} 100328001|E -25 10} 114388200121 -30 44
025100132|E -36 10]1062401216|Q -17 28]} 100401021|Q -30 28} 14391000921 -31 44
025710132]J1 -11 16 T1 -7 3411100463001V -15 42| 144504001 (P -27 26

51




#5] / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO Pagej| CODE [ REF.NO Page]{ CODE | REF.NO Page
145446001 P -23 26] | 155455101|Ga - 49}1J03922001|T2 -2 36]1J80985101|T2 -1 36
Q -29 28] | 155459101|Ga - 49]1J03930001|T2 -3 36]§J80987101|T2 -1 36
145573000(Z1 -16 44|1155461101|Ga - 49} 1J03931001|T2 -6 36]]J80988101|T2 -1 36
146039001 (Z1 -46 44]| 155479001 (J2 -2 20| ] J03934001|T2 -9 36]|J80989101|T2 -1 36
146046000(V -27 42|1155510001|P -29 26| ] J03935001(T2-13 36]|J80990001|T1 -19 34
146194000|V -28 42]| 155722001 (Ga - 49| ] J03936001(T2 -52 3711S0100500022 -11 46
146293001)21 -26 44]| 155724001 (Ga - 49| ]J03939001(T2 -53 3711S01928151121 -12 44
146367001|V -10 42]| 155851001 |Ga - 49| ]J03955001(T1 -22 34]S02664001|S -5 32
148394000|C -14 6] 1155853001|Ga - 49]]J03956001|T1 -24 34]|S02665000|S -6 32
148511001|S -2 32] 1155855001 |Ga - 49| ]J03957001{T1 -25 34]1S02747101{22 -12 46
148536001 |R -48 30] | 155857001 |Ga - 49| ] J03958001|T1 -27 34]|S02779009(22 -22 46
148539101|R -50 30]1156112003|22 -15 46| ]J03964001|T1 -38 34]1S02788009|Z22 -23 46
148546001 |R -14 30]1156526101|Ga - 49]1J03975001|T1 -51 34]|S02789009(22 -24 46
S -15 32]]158115001|L -13 22]J03976001|T1 -52 34]1S04109001|22 -5 46
148559100|R -27 30] 1158756001 |Ga - 49]1J03983001|T1 -55 34]1S05246000|N -29 24
148698001 |Ga - 49]| 158769001|P -35 26] | J03984001{T1 -56 3411S07027001|V -18 42
148699001 |Ga - 49]|158791101|Ga - 491 | J04086001{U -1 401 | S07030009(V -23 42
148700001 |Ga - 49]|158792101|Ga - 491 J04090001 (U -2 40} |S07031009(V -24 42
148701001 |Ga - 49|1158793101|Ga - 49] § J04093001|U -3 40} | S07045009(V -12 42
148702001 |Ga - 49]| 158794101 |Ga - 49} J04096001{U -6 40§1S07346101|D -6 8
148703001 |Ga - 49]| 158795101 |Ga - 49} 1J04097001|T2 -48 37}1S07349001|D -23 8
148704001|Ga - 49]]158796101|Ga - 49] | J04098001[T2 49 3711S07351001|D -13 8
148705001 |Ga - 4911158797101 |Ga - 491§ J04099001(T2 -70 38]|S07355051|D -26 8
148743001|N -30 2411158798101 |Ga - 49} §J04100001{T2 -33 37}1S07374109|E -38 10
149095001 |F -18 12| 158799101{Ga - 491}J04113001|U -9 40} | S07376001(E -48 10
149570001{Z21 -9 4411158800101 |Ga - 491 J04115001|72 -8 36}1S07390001|Ga - 49
149578000{Z1 -19 4411158805101 |Ga - 49}1J04134001|U -5 40}|S07391001|Ga - 49
149675001 |Ga - 49|1159575101|Ga - 49}J04136001|T2 -5 36]1S07419001|J1 -6 16
149676001{Ga - 49|]159805001|P -24 26§ 1J04137001]|T2 -14 36} | S07420000(J1 -5 16
149677001 |Ga - 4911220681001|T2 -30 3711J04140001(T2 -12 36}1S07424001|S -30 32
149691001 (Ga - 49| 122829500172 -23 36}1J04147001|T2 -56 37}1S07465000|C -18 6
149692001 |Ga - 49 T2 -36 37}}J04148001|T2 -57 3711S07488001|P -34 26
149799000}V -29 42|1228475000|N -12 24§1J04149001|U -8 40} | S07494001(H -9 20
149938001 |Ga - 4911229017001{T2 -4 36} J04155001|T2 -35 37)]S07509001|R -28 30
149939001 (Ga - 49 T2-10 36}1J04164001{T2 -21 36} | S07525000(J1 -35 16
149948001 |Ga - 49 T2 -15 36}1J04167001|T2 -55 37 J1-35 18
149949001 |Ga - 49 T2 -16 36] | J04168001T2 -27 36]1S07526201|R -47 30
149954001 |Ga - 49 T2 -26 36} J041690011T2 -28 36]|S07527001|R -49 30
149960001 |Ga - 49 T2-37 37}}J04195001(T1 -53 34]1S07529001|D -14 8
149966001 [Ga - 49 T2 -39 37§§J04210001|T2 -68 38 D -37 8
150173003{Z2 -16 46 T2-43 37}1J04230001(T1 -34 34]1S07549101|S -18 32
150174000(Z2 -10 46 T2 -44 37§§J04243001|T2 -69 38} 1S07550001S -19 32
22 -14 46 T2 -54 3711J04251001 (U -4 40} |S07552001(S -25 32
150179002122 -18 46 T2 -58 3711J04255001|U -7 40} | S07553001(S -29 32
150182000{Z2 -3 46 T2-62 3711J04273001T1 -54 34]1S07558309|22 -1 46
150183000]Z2 -25 46 T2 -66 38}1J04296001]T1 -36 34)|S07729001}V -11 42
150185009(22 -27 46] | 340400001|R -54 30} } J80964101|T2 -25 36]1S07905001|Ga - 49
15018800922 -21 46| 41495900172 -40 3718096500112 -31 3711S09259001J1 -3 16
150206002|22 -8 46 T2 -42 37} J80966001{T2 -32 3711S09260001|J1 -4 16
151027001|J2 -6 20 T2-50 37}]J80967001(T2 -45 3711S09271002}J2 -6 20
151029001)J2 -3 20 T2 -61 37§ ]1J80968001(T2 -46 3711S09278001|Sp - 48
151030001{J2 -4 20 T2 -65 38] | J80969001{T1 -48 3411S09285051|J1 -61 18
153132000{F -19 12|]J00353001|T2 -47 37} J80970001{T2 -60 37]S09286000(J1 -62 18
1531380011F -10 12]]J00494001|T2-38 37| }J80971001{T1 -30 34]|S09637101|Ga - 49
153230101121 -27 4411300953001(T2 -20 36]|J80973001{T1 -49 34]|S10507001|Ga - 49
154125001121 -7 44]1J01411001|T2 -51 37]}J80974001{T1 -50 34]11S10509101{Ga - 49
154514001|T1 -9 341]J01892001|T2 -24 36]|J80976101{T2 1 36]|S10510001|Ga - 49
154560001|P -28 26]1J02039002(T2 -11 36| 1J80977101|T2 -1 3641510550001}V -9 42
154729001 |F -2 12| ] J02195001|T2 -67 38} J80979101|T2 -1 361S10741001]|Ga - 49
154730001 |F -3 12}1J02568001|T2 -7 36] | J80980101|T2 -1 36] | S10743001|Ga - 49
154731000|F -4 12§ J02725001|T2 -41 37]1J80981001(T2 -1 36]1S10744101|Ga - 49
154965001 J1 -17 16} | J02825001|T2 -22 36]|J80982101|T2 -1 36]S10746101|Ga - 49
J1-17 18] ] J03739001|T2 -34 37§ 148098410172 -1 36]1510748001]|Ga - 49

52



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
$10750001(Ga - 49| | S38266000(N -9 24)ISA1994001|Q -28 28| |SA2540001|F -12 12
$10751101|Ga - 49]]S38274001|P -32 26} |SA1998001|R -52 30} ISA2541001|E -40 10
$10780001|D -36 8]1538278001(21 -49 44} |SA2040001(A -25 211SA2543001(H -4 14
S11244001|H -4 20} 153830000121 -45 441 |SA2041001{A -25 2} 1SA2544001|H -6 14
$12441001|Q -32 28]1S38351001(V -8 42| |SA2165001{D -32 8}1SA2546001(H -8 14
$13160001|B -25 4]11S38398001|B -5 4]1ISA2190001jQ -24 28} |SA2550001(H -25 14
$13626101|Ga - 4911S38421001(S -22 32| }SA2270001|G -2 12} 1SA2551001(H -26 14
$14538001|Ga - 49} 1S38426000(S 4 32]1SA2354001]T1 -40 34f1SA2553001|H -17 14
$14540001|Ga - 49§ 1538428001|E -19 10] |SA2378001}R -32 30} |SA2554001fH -18 14
$14541101|Ga - 49§1S38481000(L -2 22| 1SA2440001]|A -3 2] ISA2555001|H -28 14
$14543001]Ga - 49 L -4 22| |SA2441001|A 6 21 1SA2556001}J1 -52 18
S$14545001|Ga - 49} 1S38648001(22 -9 46| |SA2442001(A -8 2 J1-56 18
S$14546101|Ga - 49]1S38687000|R -51 30] |SA2443001(A -11 2] 1SA2557001{J1 -9 16
$15889001)21 -25 44]11S38707001(B -4 4] 1SA2444001]|A -13 2] §SA2560001]J1 -10 16
S17774001|21 -4 44]1§S38710001|B -14 4] |SA2445001|A -14 2]|SA2562101|J1 -18 16
S20681000|P -25 26| 1S38713100|B -17 4] 1SA2447001|A -15 2] {SA2563101|J1 -44 18
S520682105|P -26 26| §S38744101|T1 -2 34] |SA2449001|A -17 2] |SA2565001]J1 -565 18
$20901001|Ga - 49] | S39048001|S -7 32]1SA2452101|B -1 4] |SA2566001(H -15 14
$20903001|Ga - 49| 1S39051001|D -12 8] |SA2460001|B -13 4] |1SA2567001(J1 -57 18
$20905001|Ga - 49| 1S39830101|E -27 10| |SA2461001|B -16 41 |SA2568001|J1 -58 18
$21798001)22 -17 46| 1S40639001|22 -13 46] |SA2463001|B -21 41 |SA2571001|L -5 22
$23418002]Q -19 28] |S41955051|V -6 42]|SA2469001(B -26 4 J1-20 16

Z1-28 441542198051V -4 42]|SA2474001|C -3 6] |SA2572001|J1 -20 18
§23460001|C -29 6]1S42199051|V -5 42]|SA2475001|C -5 6] |SA2574001|J1 -21 16
$23651001|B -10 4115422000511V -7 42]|SA2479001(A -16 2 J1-21 18

B -15 41550098101 |E -24 10 A -18 2] |SA2575001]J1 -22 16

H -9 14]15851282101|Z22 -4 46 A -27 2 J1-24 16

J1-39 16] 155128300122 -2 46] |SA2482001(C -11 6 J1-22 18

J1-39 18] 1S51815001|N -2 24] |SA2483001|C -12 6 J1-24 18
S$25234001|B -3 41554024001V -3 42| |SA2484001|C -13 6 L -7 22
§25235001|B -11 41]S54025001|V -2 42]|SA2485001(C -20 6] |SA2576001|J1 -23 16
$25236001|B -12 41|555663001|21 -14 441 |SA2486101|C -22 6 J1-23 18

E -13 10]|SA1120001|B -9 4] 1SA2489001|C -25 6]1SA2578001(D -40 8

L -11 22| 1SA1174001|D -3 8] 1SA2490101|C -28 6] |SA2579001(J1 -45 18

L -15 22| ISA1175001|D -4 8] |SA2493001|C -34 6] |SA2580001|L -6 22

R -33 30| ISA1179001|D -22 8] |SA2494001|C -35 6] |SA2582001|Z1 -20 44
$25260001|B -8 4 D -31 8] 1SA2495001|D 1 8] 1SA2584001|L -8 22

C -21 6 D -33 8] |SA2496001|D -7 8] |SA2585001|E -12 10
$25289001|D -9 8] ISA1360001}Q -26 28] |SA2498001|D -8 8 L -10 22
$25344001}21 -22 441 |SA1385001|T1 1 34] |SA2499001|D -10 8 L -14 22
S§$25475001)|21 -23 44| 1SA1388001|G -12 12| |SA2500001|D -19 8] |SA2587001|L -12 22
$257839000}|Q -9 28| ISA1390001|G -6 12| |SA2501001|D -20 8] |SA2590001)21 -21 44
S$31006001|D -11 8] ISA1689102|Sp - 48] |SA2502001|D -21 8] |SA2596001|N -37 24
$31032001|Q -31 28] |SA1690011{Sp - 48] |SA2504001|D -24 8] {SA2597001|N -36 24
$31885001|Z1 -53 44| I1SA1752014{Z21 -10 44 S -20 32] 1SA2598001|N -38 24
$32054001|Ga - 49] |SA17520221Z21 -10 44| 1SA2506001|D -29 8] 1SA2599001|N -20 24
$32904000|G -4 12| |SA1962001}21 -32 441 |SA2507001|D -30 8 N -24 24
8$32905000|G -5 12| |SA1963001}Z1 -33 441 |SA2511001|E -2 10| |]SA2604001|N -49 24
§32907000{G -7 12| 1SA1969001{Z21 -29 44] |SA2512001|E -4 10} 1SA2605001|N -50 24
$34281000|G -3 12| |SA1971101(Q -1 28| |ISA2515001|E -5 10} 1SA2606101|N -54 24
S34438051|A -20 2} 1SA1975001|Q -3 28] |SA2516001|E -6 10} }SA2607001|P -1 26
$§34756001]21 -50 441 |SA1978001]Q 4 28] |SA2523001(E -26 10} |SA2613001|P -4 26
$35732021121 -15 44} |SA19800011Q -7 28] |SA2526001(E -30 10} [SA2614001|P -5 26
$§36562001|Ga - 491 |SA1981101]|Q -10 28] |SA2527001|E -31 10} |SA2615001|P -6 26
$36564001|Ga - 49] |SA1982101|Q -11 28| |SA2528101|E -33 10f1SA2619001|P -7 26
S36663051|A -19 21 1SA1983001|Q -12 28] |SA2529001(E -34 10§ [SA2620001|P -9 26
S$37037001(22 -31 46{|SA1984001|Q -16 28| |ISA2530001|E -37 10} |SA2621001{P -10 26

22 -35 46]1SA1985001|Q -18 28| |ISA2531001|E -39 10} |SA2623001{P -8 26
S$37038001(|22 -30 46| |SA1988001|Q -20 28] |SA2532001(E -45 10§ [SA2624001|P -13 26
S37060001]|A -24 2] 1SA1989001{Q -21 28] |SA2533001(E -49 10} jSA2625001|P -14 26
§37263001)|21 -38 44| I1SA1990101|Q -22 28] |SA2535001(F -5 12| 1SA2626001|P -12 26
$38212001}J1 -16 16] |SA1991001|Q -23 28] |SA2536001}F -11 12 P -15 26

J1-16 18] 1SA1992101(Q -25 28] |SA2539001|F -16 12]|SA2627001|P -16 26

53




%35! / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page]] CODE | REF.NO Page]] CODE | REF.NO Pagej] CODE | REF.NO Page
SA2628001|P -17 26| |[SA2724001|N -17 24} |SA3712001|C -10 6
SA2629001|P -18 26| |SA2727101|N -28 24| 1SA3840001|H -10 14
SA2630001{P -21 26| |SA2728001|R -7 30] |SA3848001|C -17 6
SA2632001|P -30 261 |SA2732001(S -11 32| |SA3852001|C -19 6
SA2633001|P -33 26} |SA2761001|A -26 2] ISA3854001|C -2 6
SA2634001|P -36 261 |SA2768101(21 -35 44] |SA3855001(H -1 14
SA2635001|P -38 26] |SA2769001(Z1 -36 441 |SA3857001(J1 -8 16
SA2636001|P -43 26] ISA2770101|21 -37 44]|SA3861001(J1 -9 16
SA2637001|P -45 26{|SA2791001|E -11 10} |SA3867001(H -11 14
SA2638001|P -46 26{|SA2793001|E -14 10} | SA3886001|H -12 14
SA2639001|P -40 26] |SA2796001(E -28 10§ | SA3887001(H -21 14
SA2640001|P -47 26| |SA2797101(J1 1 16§ JSA3888001(H -22 14
SA2642001|R -1 301 |SA2802101|J1 -43 16 |SA3889001|J1 -13 16
SA2643001|R -2 30| J]SA2806001|H -31 14| | SA3890001|L -1 22
SA2644001|R -3 30] |SA2824001|P -20 26} |SA3891001|L -3 22
SA2645001|R -4 30] |SA2825001(J1 -51 18] |SA3894001|J1 -31 16

R -46 30} |SA2826001(J1 -42 16 J1-31 18
SA2646001|R -6 30 J1-42 18] | SA3896001(N -19 24
SA2647001|R -9 30| JSA2859000|R -17 30} |SA3898001|N -23 24
SA2648001|R -11 30| JSA2860001|R -16 301 |SA3912001]J1 -37 16
SA2651001{R -13 30] |SA2861001|B -23 4 J1-37 18
SA2652001|R -15 30] [SA2867001(Z22 -7 46} |SA3916001(J1 -50 18
SA2653001|R -19 30] [SA2927001(H -13 14§ | SA3923001|N -47 24
SA2655001|R -20 30| [SA2928001|H -29 14§ |SA3924001(A -2 2
SA2657001|R -23 30§ |SA2929001{A -4 2} |SA3946001|N -4 24
SA2658001|R -24 30 A -22 2| ISA3961001]J1 -2 16
SA2659001|R -26 30 A -23 2] 1SA3965001|H -2 14
SA2661001(R -31 30 N -8 241 |SA3988001(J1 -49 18
SA2663001|R -34 30 N -13 24] |SA3990001(H -20 14
SA2665001|R -36 30F |SA2037101|B -22 4] |SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2667001|R -38 30} 1SA2956001|N -5 24| ISA4009001|H -33 14
SA2668001|R -40 30} 1SA2957001|N -6 24]|SA4011001|H -36 14
SA2669001|R -41 30} JSA2992001|F -8 12| |SA4012001(J1 -30 16
SA2670001(J1 -48 18 F -14 12 J1-30 18
SA2671001(J1 -40 16} |SA3025001(T1 -41 34| |SA4014001|N -59 24
SA2672001|R -42 30} |SA3037001|N -32 24| 1SA4025001|H -30 14
SA2673001 R -43 30] |SA3040001|N -33 241 [SA4026001(J1 -14 16
SA2675001[J1 -38 16| [SA3044001|N -44 24] |SA4028001(H -3 14

J1-38 18] |SA3045101(N -41 241 §SA4033001(N -11 24
SA2676001}J1 -34 16] |SA3046001(N -42 24] |SA4038001(J1 -4 16

J1-34 18| |SA3047001|N -46 24] |SA4040001|T1 -11 34
SA2677001|D -16 8] |SA3048101N -56 241 |SA4042001(J1 -26 16

D -39 8] |ISA3049001|N -57 241 |SA4043001(J1 -46 18
SA2678001|M -2 22| |SA3054001|J1 -25 16| |SA4044001|J1 -28 16
SA2679001|M -4 22| ISA3055101|N -45 24] |SA4045001(J1 -47 18
SA2680001|S -1 32| |SA3056001|E -20 10| |SA4052001|Ga - 49
SA2682001|S -16 32] |SA3057001|B -28 411SA4089001|B -2 4
SA2683001{S -17 32| |SA3058101|B -29 4} ISA4117001|C -30 6
SA2684001(S -27 32| |SA3059001|B -31 4]11SA4118001]C -32 6
SA2686001|T1 -3 34] |SA3060001|N -34 24] |SA4124101|C -1 6
SA2687001[T1 -42 341 |SA3061001[N -27 24] |SA4149001|D -34 8
SA2688001|G -1 12] |SA3062001|E -1 10| | SA4194001|T1 -44 34
SA26839001|G -10 12] |SA3065001(B -30 4] |SA4205001|N -1 24
SA2691101|21 -17 44] |SA3072001|F -1 12| |SA4212001]P -3 26
SA2692101|Z1 -18 441 1SA3147001|N -22 241 |SA4215001{N -10 24
SA2696001|S -12 32 N -26 24| 1SA4335001|B -6 4
SA2707001|V -1 42 N -35 241 |SA4444001(J1 -4 16
SA2712001|T1 -17 34| |SA3175001T1 -12 34] JUK3745000{T2 -64 37
SA2717001{J1 -33 16] |1SA3415001|P -2 26| JW01519001|H -32 14

J1-33 18] |SA3416001|P -2 26
SA2722001}J1 -54 18] {SA3417001|P -1 26
SA2723001|N -16 241|SA3710001|C -6 6
SA2724001IH -35 14] |SA3711001|C -9 6

54



an

£

4T
PARTS BOOK

T T kst o2

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD .

T-8722A
SA4170-001
2004.05.ZB (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism
	K. Gauge parts
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism
	N. Lubrication
	P. Threading mechanism
	Q. Bobbin winder mechanism
	R. Thread trimmer mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism
	T1. Control box & motor mechanism
	T2. Control box mechanism
	U. Power supply equipment mechanism
	V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	INDEX
	Back Cover

